

## **Consent Form**

Camper Name: \_\_\_\_

Birth Date: \_\_\_\_\_

To the fullest extent permitted by law, and with the understanding that Easterseals Nebraska will make every reasonable effort to prevent accidents, injuries, or other mishaps, I acknowledge the following:

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Easterseals Nebraska for any and all claims, demands, costs, expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees that Easterseals Nebraska may suffer as a result of any claim, action, demand or judgment against it arising from the attendance at camp by the applicant. Provided, however, that the above and foregoing shall not be construed to indemnify the Easterseals Nebraska from any act of negligence or fault on the part of Easterseals Nebraska, its officers, agents or employees.

While Easterseals Nebraska will take every reasonable precaution, it is agreed that Easterseals Nebraska is not legally responsible for any accidents, incidents, injuries, or contracted viruses, including but not limited to COVID-19, that may occur during the camp session, assumes no responsibility for applicant's personal property and is released from liability for any accident, incident or injury except as may be covered by camper's insurance.

I grant permission to Camp Easterseals Nebraska, its agents, and its employees the irrevocable and unrestricted right to produce photographs and video taken of my child, myself, and members of my family while at Camp Easterseals Nebraska for any lawful purpose including publication, promotion, illustration, advertising, trade, or historical archive in any manner or in any medium by Camp Easterseals Nebraska or the American Camp Association. I hereby release Camp Easterseals Nebraska and the American Camp Association and its legal representatives from liability for any violation or claims relating to said images or video. Furthermore, I grant permission to use the statements of my child, myself, or my family members given during an interview or evaluation with or without my name for the purpose of advertising and publicity without restriction to time limit or geographic area. I waive my right, my child's rights, and my family's rights to any and all compensation stemming from the use of these materials. The undersigned does hereby give permission to provide routine healthcare services and to administer medications by the camp nurse and camp staff. This routine healthcare service shall include, but is not limited to, first aid for injuries, administering camper medications, feeding campers, changing campers, bathing campers, etc. as appropriate and needed for the health, safety, and well-being of the camper.

The undersigned, in case of emergency and in the event the undersigned cannot be reached by telephone, does hereby give permission for medical treatment by a physician or hospital selected by the Camp Director. Such permission shall include any and all medical treatment that is necessary or desirable in the absolute discretion of any such physician or hospital. This medical care shall include, but is not limited to, examination, treatments, immunizations, injections, anesthesia, surgery, and other procedures, etc.

The undersigned does hereby agree to allow participation of applicant in all camp activities (except those restricted).

The undersigned gives permission for the applicant to ride in vehicles (bus or tractor trailer) operated or leased by the Easterseals Nebraska Camp.

The undersigned recognizes the right of the Camp Director, in his/her absolute discretion, to terminate a camper's stay at any time due to disciplinary or medical actions that might jeopardize the camper's or others' health and safety at camp. The undersigned further agrees to pick up camper immediately upon being notified of such termination. Full camp fees are nonrefundable in case of above-mentioned situations.

The undersigned agrees not to send the applicant to Easterseals Nebraska camp if he or she has been exposed to a contagious disease within three (3) weeks or 21 days of the starting date of camp, and to notify the Camp Director if this situation arises.

Weapons, drugs, tobacco and alcohol are not allowed at Easterseals Nebraska Camper Programs.

Trained service dogs for campers who require their services are allowed. The dog's owner assumes all responsibility for the care and actions of the dog. The dog must be free of disease and have a current rabies license or tag. Dogs that exhibit any behaviors that put Easterseals' staff, campers or visitors at risk will not be permitted to remain. Costs to have the animal removed from the camp will be at the owner's expense. A copy of the dog's vaccines is required.

Signature of Camper/Parent/Guardian:	
--------------------------------------	--

Printed Name: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_